## **REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION**

## HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

## MEETING DATE: April 5, 2021

SUBJECT:	Edneyville Library Porch Enclosure Project - Budget Amendment
PRESENTER:	David Berry, Capital Projects Construction Manager
ATTACHMENTS:	<ol> <li>1.) Requests for Proposal</li> <li>2.) Bid Tabulation</li> <li>3.) Budget Amendment</li> </ol>

#### **SUMMARY OF REQUEST:**

Henderson County Project Management advertised as per the attached Request for Proposal and received bids on March 12, 2021 for the Edneyville Library Poarch Enclosure project. A low bid of \$79,300 was received from the local general contracting firm, J. Bartholomew Construction, LLC. The Board is requested to accept and approve the low bid price and include a 5% contingency for a total cost of \$83,300.

The Board is also requested to approve a Budget Amendment, transferring \$83,300 from Restricted Fund Balance that is comprised of library donations from the General Fund to the Capital Projects Fund in anticipation of the project crossing into the next fiscal year.

No County dollars are being used for the project.

## **BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:**

The Board is requested to accept J. Bartholomew Construction, LLC's low bid with an additional 5% contingency for scope unforeseen cost totaling \$83,300, and direct staff to proceed with the contract and Budget Amendment as presented.

## **SUGGESTED MOTION:**

I move to accept J. Bartholomew Construction's low bid price plus 5% contingency and direct staff to proceeds with the project and budget amendment as presented, appropriating restricted fund balance and transferring funds from the General Fund to the Capital Projects Fund.



## **Henderson County Capital Projects**

100 North King Street, Suite 206 Hendersonville, North Carolina 28792

Memorandum To:	Interested Qualified Bidders
From:	Thad Ninnemann Capital Projects Project Manager
Subject:	Request for Proposals Henderson County Edneyville Library Porch Enclosure
Date:	March 1, 2021

Henderson County requests proposals to enclose the existing porch on the back of the Henderson County Edneyville Library, located in Hendersonville, NC, 28792.

Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting:	<b>March 5, 2021 @ 10:00 am</b> Henderson County Edneyville Library 2 Firehouse Road Hendersonville, NC 28792
Proposals are due:	March 12, 2021 @ 1:30 pm HC Government Offices First Floor Meeting Room 100 North King Street Hendersonville, NC 28792
Location of Work:	Henderson County Edneyville Library 2 Firehouse Road Hendersonville, NC 28792

Sealed hard copy bids, no emails, will be received from bidders by Henderson County at the Henderson County Government Offices 100 North King Street, Suite 206, Hendersonville, North Carolina 28792, until 1:30 PM on March 12th, 2021, for the Henderson County Edneyville Library Porch Enclosure, located at 2 Firehouse Road, Hendersonville, North Carolina 28792. Hard copy bids may be delivered to the above address via Fed Ex, UPS, etc. to the Attention of Thad Ninnemann prior to the bid due date.

All bidders are hereby notified that they shall be properly licensed under the state laws governing their trades.



# **Henderson County Capital Projects**

100 North King Street, Suite 206 Hendersonville, North Carolina 28792

Brief scope of work for the base bid includes to provide a turnkey project inclusive of all labor, materials, supervision, disposal fees, permits, and inspections for the enclosure of the back porch of the Edneyville Library inclusive of, but not limited to, new foundation, masonry, carpentry, electrical, mechanical, insulation, drywall, painting, doors and hardware, roofing, etc. as detailed in the Edneyville Library Porch Enclosure drawings dated February 19, 2021 by Clark Nexsen Architects.

Electronic project documents may be obtained from the Henderson County website @ <u>https://www.hendersoncountync.gov/rfps</u> under the Edneyville Library Porch Enclosure Project RFP.

Additional requirements of the project include:

- Provide all required permits inclusive of permit fees.
- Remove all trash and debris associated with this work to a designated dumpster provided by contractor.
- Restore all disturbed areas around the site to as close as possible to existing conditions.
- All approved work schedules will be coordinated with Henderson County Library staff.
- Provide the necessary protection of existing finishes within the Library during the course of construction.

## The following information must be included in the proposal:

- 1. Proposals are to be in the form of a Proposed Contract signed by the bidder and ready for the County's signature:
  - a. Include lump sum price for base bid inclusive of all work required.
  - b. Include separate pricing for any proposed alternates.
  - c. Include a potential project start date
  - d. Provide a completed W-9 form with proposal

Contract will be awarded based on the base bid for project.

A Pre-Bid Meeting is scheduled for 10:00 AM on March 5, 2021, at the jobsite, Henderson County Edneyville Library, address listed above. Attendance is Mandatory.

See "Doing Business with Henderson County" for general information and Henderson County Insurance and Bond Requirements along with Minority Business Participation Guidelines at <u>https://www.hendersoncountync.gov/county/page/doing-business-henderson-county</u>

As a party wishing to contract or otherwise do business with Henderson County, You must understand that you have a duty (imposed by North Carolina law in 2013), as a condition of payment for goods provided or services rendered, to



# **Henderson County Capital Projects**

100 North King Street, Suite 206 Hendersonville, North Carolina 28792

Comply with the requirements of Article 2 of Chapter 64 of the North Carolina General Statutes (E-Verify). Further, if you provide the goods and services to the County utilizing a subcontractor, you must require the subcontractor to comply With the requirements of Article 2 of Chapter 64 of the General Statutes as well. You are required to verify, by affidavit, compliance of these terms of this Section upon the County's request.

Henderson County reserves the right to reject any and / or all bids. Qualified contractors interested in bidding on the project should contact Thad Ninnemann@<u>tninnemann@hendersoncountync.gov</u>.

		1				
	Alternate	NA	NA			
Bid Results March 12, 2021	Bid	\$99,500.00	\$79,300.00			
Bid	Company	Dunlap Construction	J Bartholomew Construction			

Henderson County Edneyville Library Porch Enclosure



#### Department: FINANCE/LIBRARY

Please make the following line-item transfers:

#### What expense line-item is to be increased?

Account 115980-598040 405400-555000-5619	Line-Item Description TRANSFER TO CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND CAPITAL OUTLAY - BUILDINGS AND IMPR.	Amount \$83,300 \$83,300

What expense line-item is to be decreased? Or what additional revenue is now expected?

Account	Line-Item Description FUND BALANCE APPROPRAITED -	Amount
114990-401005	LIBRARY DONATIONS	\$83,300
404400-403500-5619	TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND	\$83,300

**Justification:** Please provide a brief justification for this line-item transfer request.

TO APPROPRIATED RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE FOR THE EDNEYVILLE LIBRARY PORCH ENCLOSURE PROJECT AND TRANSFER TO CAPITAL PROJECT FUND IN ANTICIPATION OF THE PROJECT CROSSING TO THE NEXT FISCAL YEAR. BOC APPROVED 4.5.2021.

	4.5.2021	
Authorized by Department Head	Date	For Budget Use Only
Authorized by Budget Office	Date	Batch #
Authorized by Budget Office	Date	BA #
		Batch Date
Authorized by County Manager	Date	